
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 18th April, 2011 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver (Chair) 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
J Lewis 
T Hanley 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
S Smith 
 

P Harrand 
W Hyde 
 

J Elliott 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
  Gordon Tollefson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes held on 
21st March 2011. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  KPMG REPORT - VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT 
APPROACH 2010/11 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of KPMG’s audit plan for 
the audit of the Council’s Value for Money 
arrangements. The attached report from KPMG 
highlights the risk based approach to the audit and 
the main risks they have identified for 2010/11. 
 
 

7 - 24 

8   
 

  VALUE FOR MONEY ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources  
updating Members on progress that has been 
made in ensuring that the Council delivers value 
for money.  
 
 

25 - 
28 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  THE ACCOUNTS & AUDIT (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2011. 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
updating the Committee on the main changes to 
the regulations following the consultation exercise 
reported to Members of this Committee on the 14th 
February 2011. 
 

29 - 
48 

10   
 

  LEEDS INITIATIVE PARTNERSHIP AND CITY 
PLANNING 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Performance, Planning and 
Improvement) updating the Committee with the 
progress of the review of the Leeds Initiative 
Partnership arrangements and the associated 
planning and performance management 
arrangements in the City. 
 

49 - 
64 

11   
 

  REPORT WRITING GUIDANCE 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
seeking comments from the Committee on the 
revised report writing guidance and template. 
 

65 - 
84 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
upon the work programme. 
 

85 - 
92 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 21st March, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
G Kirkland, A Lowe , P Harrand, W Hyde, 
J Lewis and T Hanley 
 

 Co-optee   
G Tollefson 

 
Apologies Councillors C Campbell and J Elliott 

 
 
 
 

103 Matters Arising  
 

Making reference to the pending departure of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) from the Council, the Chair expressed the 
Committee’s thanks for the help and guidance provided to the Committee by 
the Assistant Chief Executive and wished Ms Jackson well for the future. 
 

104 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

105 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

106 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration excepting 
a proposed revision to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 
February 2011. 
 

107 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests made.  
 

108 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Campbell and J 
Elliot. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

109 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held on 14th 
February 2011 were approved as a correct record subject to an amendment 
to the resolution contained in Minute 96 – Implications of the Localism Bill for 
the ethical framework in Leeds. The minute to now read as follows: 
 
The Chair of the Standards Committee and the Head of Governance Services 
presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
which sought preliminary views from the Committee as part of a consultation 
process on aspects of the Localism Bill which relate to the Council’s ethical 
governance arrangements, specifically: Members’ Code of Conduct; 
Standards Committee; and Local Assessment arrangements.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail, considering the various questions 
relating to the Standards Regime which had been framed in response to the 
Member Code of Conduct implications of the Localism Bill.   
 
Members considered whether in principle a code of conduct need be put in 
place. Members commented that public interest in such arrangements is likely 
to remain. Members also commented that should a new code be introduced 
consideration of allegations of misconduct should be different to what has 
gone before in that Members should be informed from the outset that a 
complaint had been made against them.  Furthermore that it would be 
essential for any complaint to be reviewed before any proceedings take place 
to ensure that frivolous complaints are rejected.  
 
Members were also of the view that if adopted any new code of conduct 
should be signed by all current Members and any new Members on being 
elected to the Council.  
 
The Committee agreed that if any local arrangement be introduced 
consideration would need to be given as to the role of independent people as 
co-opted Members. 
 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved that:  
 

(a) should a voluntary code of conduct be introduced by the Council, that 
the code be different to the previous code, specifically allowing 
Members to be informed from the outset of any complaint made in 
respect of their compliance with it; and 

(b) a further report  be brought to the Committee providing details of the 
wider governance implications of the Localism Bill. 

 
 
(Councillor Lowe entered the meeting at 10:08am  during the discussion if this 
item) 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

110 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 

The Committee reviewed the Standards Committee minutes. The Chair of the 
Standards Committee informed Members that owing to the Standards 
Committee now not meeting on a regular basis and there subsequently being 
a back log of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee minutes to be 
noted it had been requested that the minutes not be added to the Standards 
Committee agenda pack and that the Chair of Standards Committee update 
the rest of the Standards Committee of any key issues discussed by the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Members commented that at minute 28, – Ethical Audit Action Plan – HR 
Issues Updates, the actions assigned to the Chief Officer (Human Resources)  
following the ethical Audits undertaken in 2006 and 2007 have only just being 
completed and that this was a long time for work to be outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to: 
 

(a) note the minutes of the Standards Committee; 
(b) note the intention of the Standards Committee to not receive the 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee minutes; and 
(c) request that information relating to any further outstanding actions 

following the Ethical Audits in 2006 and 2007 be circulated to members 
of the Committee. 

 
111 KPMG report - Financial Statements Audit Plan  
 

The Principal Financial Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which informed Members of KPMG’ audit plan for the audit of the 
Council’s accounts. The attached report from KPMG highlighted the risk 
based approach to the audit and the main risks they had identified for 
2010/1
[...]
 outlining progress made in agreeing and implementing the 

policies which are still in development; 
3. explaining the arrangements that are in place for access to 

Members’ emails; and 
4. describing the assurance Members can gain from the Council’s 

arrangements for information security. 
 

114 Contract Procedure Rules  
 

The Chief Procurement Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) which set out the current position in 
relation to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
Members considered;  
 

• the number of officers who can make purchases on behalf of the 
Council; 

• the extent of work required to improve procurement controls, 
particularly in respect of monitoring arrangements to be introduced by 
the Chief Procurement Officer;  

• the extent of consultation with Members when contracts with suppliers 
of goods and services are being drawn up; and 

• the extent to which waivers to contract procedure rules are submitted 
and the value of those waivers. 

 
Members also made reference to a recently undertaken Central and 
Corporate Scrutiny Board review of the contracts procedure rules. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report; and  
(b) request a further report be submitted to the Committee in three months 

time to update on progress made. 
 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 11:02am and Councillor Taggart entered 
the meeting at 11.15am during the discussion of this item) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

115 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme and also 
considered the removal of the May meeting because of the small number of 
items planned for May. 
 
RESOLVED  - The Committee resolved to: 

(a) note the draft work programme; and 
(b) agree that the May meeting of the Committee should be cancelled. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee    
 
Date: 18th April 2011 
 
Subject: KPMG report – Value For Money audit approach 2010/11 
 

        
 

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to discharge its statutory duties, KPMG has outlined its approach to 
assessing the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money in the use of 
resources. KPMG’s approach is based on the Audit Commissions guidance and 
focuses on the two key criteria identified by the Commission. The attached report 
details the audit approach and identifies some of the key risks the Council faces. 

1.2 Officers recognise the risks identified and continue to work towards managing these 
risks.    

 2.0 Purpose Of This Report 
2.1 To inform members of KPMG’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s Value for 

Money arrangements. The attached report from KPMG highlights the risk based 
approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified for 2010/11.    

3.0  Background Information 

3.1 KPMG’s statutory responsibilities and powers are set out in the Audit Commission 
Act 1998, The Local Government Act 1999 and the Audit Commission’s Code of 
Audit Practice. As the Council’s external auditors, KPMG are required to conclude 
as to whether the Council has arrangements in place for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

4.0 Main Issues 

4.1 Based on the requirements of the Audit Commission, KPMG will structure their 
approach around two key criteria to replace the ten key lines of enquiry required 
under the previous Use of Resources audit regime. These two key criteria are as 
follows:  

ØØØØ Arrangements in place for securing financial resilience, 
ØØØØ Arrangements for challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness.  

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: D Meeson  
Tel: x74287  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



4.2 Based on these key criteria, KPMG have identified a number of significant risks: 
risks: 

ØØØØ Managing with less; 
ØØØØ Early leavers initiative; 
ØØØØ Waste Management. 

KPMG will consider the arrangements put in place by the Council to mitigate these 
risks and will then consider what further audit work is required. 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

5.1 Under the Committee’s terms of reference members are required to agree the 
nature and scope of the external audit plan.   

6.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

6.1 The report by KPMG outlines how they propose to discharge their responsibilities as 
defined by the Audit Commission Act 1998, The Local Government Act 1999 and 
the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice. 

7.0  Conclusions 

7.1 KPMG have provided the Council with an initial plan for discharging their 
responsibilities in respect of the assessment of the Council’s arrangements for 
securing value for money. KPMG will up date this Committee in June on how the 
audit approach is progressing as part of their interim audit. KPMG will then report on 
their final conclusions to this Committee in September.  

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 Members are asked to note the external audit approach to assessing the Council’s 
arrangements for securing Value for Money. 

Background Documents Used 

Financial Statements Audit Plan, reported to Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 14th 
February 2011. 

 

Page 8



V
F

M
 a

u
d

it
 a

p
p

ro
a
c

h

2
0
1
0

/1
1

L
e

e
d

s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
1

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1

Page 9



1
©

 2
0
1
1
, 
K

P
M

G
 L

L
P

 a
 U

K
 l
im

it
e
d
 li

a
b
il
it
y
 p

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

, 
is

 a
 s

u
b
s
id

ia
ry

 o
f 
K

P
M

G
 E

u
ro

p
e
 L

L
P

 a
n
d
 a

 m
e
m

b
e
r
[...]
of the 
arrangements, it can be concluded that the Council has sound arrangement for 
securing value for money. No system of control or arrangements in place can 
provide absolute assurance and this is similarly true for an assurance about value 
for money arrangements. 

 
2.0 Purpose of the Report 

2.1 This report updates Members on progress that has been made in ensuring that the 
Council delivers value for money. It provides an assurance about the value for 
money arrangements and highlights key activities where further progress can be 
made.  

 
3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 The Council’s value for money arrangements cannot be considered in isolation of 
the significant financial challenge to the Council, which is without precedent in 
recent times. In addition to a substantial reduction in Government funding, the 
Council also faces significant cost pressures that have been taken into account in 
the 2011/12 budget and will also have an impact in future years.  

 
3.2 There are particularly acute cost pressures in both Adult Social Care and Children’s 

Services, and in addition income continues to decline in both City Development and 
Environment and Neighbourhoods. The budget approved by the Executive Board on 
11th February 2011 addresses these issues. The budget will mean that by the end of 
2011/12 the Council will have lost over 1,500 jobs compared to the position at the 
start of 2010/2011, of which around 1,100 will have gone by the 31st March 2011.  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Tim Pouncey 
 

Tel: 74224 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 
3.3 Any assessment of the value for money arrangements must take into account the 

unprecedented challenges outlined in the budget. The budget was designed to 
achieve the level of cost reductions required whilst minimising the impact on 
services 
[...]
 plan to undertake 
this work. The 2011/12 plan is subject to approval by the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee. 

 
3.12 KPMG’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance’, presented to Corporate 

Governance and Audit Committee on 29th September 2010 concluded that: 
 

‘….the authority has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources’ 

 
Such external and independent verification of the Council’s arrangements significantly 
contributes to the evidence upon which the conclusions in this report are based. 
 
 
 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is authorised to review the adequacy 
of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements (including matters such as 
internal control and risk management).  

 
4.2 Arrangements for securing value for money are considered a fundamental part of 

the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and any assurance on those 
arrangements will inform the annual governance statement that the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee must approve. 

 
 
5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are resource implications of this report. Those implications, by the nature of 
the issues addressed (some factors are backward-looking, others are forward-
looking), are imprecise but will be contained within existing resources. 

 
6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 From the evidence available and the plans for future development of the 
arrangements, it is concluded that the Council has sound arrangement for securing 
value for money. No system of control or arrangements in place can provide absolute 
assurance and this is similarly true for an assurance about value for money 
arrangements. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are requested to: 

• Comment on the draft objectives of a proposed value for money policy; and 

• Note the assurance that the Council has sound arrangements for securing value 
for money. 

 

 Background Documents Used 

 None 

Page 28



 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee    
 
Date: 18th April 2011 
 
Subject: The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 
 

        
 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 Communities and Local Government (CLG) have now published the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011. This report aims to update Members on the main changes 
to the regulations following the consultation exercise reported to Members of this 
Committee on the 14th February 2011.  

2.0 Main Issues 

2.1  The main amendments contained within the final regulations are as follows: 

2.2 In respect of the approval and publication of the annual accounts, the Responsible 
Financial Officer is required to certify that the accounts are a true and fair view by 
the 30th June and Members will be required to approve the audited accounts by the 
end of September. It is therefore no longer a statutory requirement that members 
approve the unaudited accounts by the end of June. 

2.3 Regulation 22 of the previous regulations has been removed and consequently any 
contravention of the regulations is no longer a criminal offence. 

2.4 As anticipated, the regulations now require a review of the effectiveness of internal 
audit, rather than a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit. Such 
a review has historically been provided as a fundamental part of the Annual Internal 
Audit Report presented to this committee. This will remain the case. 

2.5 The regulations require the Corporate Governance Statement to accompany the 
Statement of Accounts. It is at the discretion of the Council as to whether it should 
be published within the accounts or as a separate document. 

3.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

3.1 The Responsible Financial Officer is required, under the regulations, to certify that 
the unaudited accounts are a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position. As 
agreed by Members of this Committee on the 14th February 2011, this Committee 
will approve the unaudited accounts in July, before they are available for public 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originators:  Chris Blythe and 
Tim Pouncey 

Tel:  x74287/x74224
  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (Referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



inspection. Whilst not a requirement of the regulations, this is considered as good 
practice by CLG. Under the regulations, Members will be required to approve the 
audited accounts before the 30th September.   

4.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

4.1 The new regulations will come into force on the 31st March 2011 and will therefore 
apply to the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts and audit.  

5.0 Recommendations 

5.1 Members to be asked to note the new Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 

 

 

Page 30



Appendix 1

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Performance Planning and Improvement

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 18 April 2011 

Subject: Leeds Initiative Partnership and City Planning 
   

        

Executive Summary 

To update the committee on progress with the development of the new partnership structure, 
and to seek Members views on those proposals. 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To update members on progress with the review of the Leeds Initiative partnership 
arrangements and the associated planning and performance management 
arrangements in the city, as resolved at the meeting held on 24th January 2011 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Following the Executive Boards agreement to the proposals for a revised Leeds 
Initiative structure and plannin
[...]
orporate governance considerations 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek comments from the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee on the revised report writing guidance and template, attached as Appendix 1.  It 

is proposed that this revised guidance and template comes into effect from the start of the 

2011/12 municipal year. 

2. The current report writing guidance was initially produced on 25th August 2006, and was last 

revised in March 2010.  Therefore it is timely to conduct a thorough review of the guidance 

to ensure it is fit for purpose and reflects the Council’s current decision making procedures. 

3. As a result of this review the guidance has been amended to more closely reflect the 

decision making requirements in the Constitution and to focus on the current risk areas to 

the Council’s decision making, such as equality and diversity and cohesion and integration. 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to comment on the revised report writing guidance and template 

attached as Appendix 1. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 65



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek comments from the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee on the revised report writing guidance and template, attached as Appendix 1.  
It is proposed that this revised guidance and template comes into effect from the start of 
the 2011/12 municipal year. 

1.2 To illustrate this, this report has been produced as an example of the proposed new 
template. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The current report writing guidance was initially produced on 25th August 2006, and was 
last revised in March 2010.  Therefore it is timely to conduct a thorough review of the 
guidance to ensure that it is fit for purpose and reflects the Council’s current decision 
making procedures. 

2.2 As a result of this review the guidance has been amended to more closely reflect the 
decision making requirements in the Constitution and to focus on the current risk areas to
[...]
Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 
 

Council IT Systems To receive a report detailing the extent of intruder attack on Council It 
systems; outlining progress made in agreeing and implementing 
policies which are still in development; explaining the arrangements 
that are in place for access to Members emails; and describing the 
assurance Members can gain from the Council’s arrangements for 
information security.  
 
(This report was requested by the Committee on the 21st March 2011)  

Chief Officer (Business 
Transformation) 
Lee Hemsworth 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

2


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 KPMG report - Value For Money Audit approach 2010/11
	VFM audit approach 2010-11 - LCC - FINAL

	8 Value For Money Arrangements
	9 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2011.
	AccountsAuditRegs2011 APX 1

	10 Leeds Initiative Partnership and City Planning
	11 Report Writing Guidance
	Final report writing guidance Apx1

	12 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes  approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 15

th
 June 2011 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 18th April, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, G Kirkland, 
A Lowe, J Elliott, P Harrand, W Hyde, 
J Lewis and T Hanley 
 

 Co-optee   G Tollefson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart and 

S Smith 
 

 
 
 

116 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

117 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

118 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration excepting 
an updated version of the KPMG Report - Value for Money Audit Approach 
2010/11 (see Agenda item 7.) 
 

119 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

120 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received for Councillors N Taggart, P Grahame 
and S Smith. 
 

121 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 21st March 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



 

Minutes  approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 15

th
 June 2011 

 

122 Matters Arising  
 

The Head of Governance Services informed the Committee, in relation to 
Minute 110, from 21st March 2011, Minutes of the Standards Committee, and 
the request  for further information on any outstanding actions following the 
Ethical Audits in 2006 and 2007, that there are no other outstanding actions to 
be completed. 
 

123 KPMG report - Value For Money Audit approach 2010/11  
 

The Chief Officer Financial Management presented a report of the Director of 
Resources informing the Committee of KPMG’s approach for the audit of the 
Council’s Value for Money arrangements. The updated KPMG report, 
circulated after the despatch of the final agenda, highlighted the risk based 
approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified for 2010/11. The 
significant risks identified by KPMG are ‘managing for less’, the early leavers 
initiative and waste management. 
 
Steve Clarke and Sam Bradford from KPMG were also in attendance. 
 
Members discussed the need to ensure that the work carried out by KPMG as 
our external auditor complemented the Council’s engagement with the future 
direction of public sector audit. Members also questioned the KPMG 
representatives in relation to: 
 

• the work KPMG will undertake on the Early Leavers Initiative, 
particularly as in excess of two thirds of the target 1500 staff reduction 
by the end of 2011/12 have already left the employment of the council 
by 31/03/11; and 

• the omission of references to the very specific demand led challenges 
relating to Adult Social Care and Children’s Services. 

 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the external audit approach to 
assessing the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money. 
 
(Councillor Campbell entered the meeting at 10:14 am during the discussion 
of this item) 
 
  

124 Value For Money Arrangements  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report updating the Committee 
on progress that has been made in ensuring that the Council delivers value 
for money. The report also provided an assurance about the value for money 
arrangements at the Council and highlighted key activities where further 
progress could be made. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the report in detail, particularly 
considering the definition of value for money and how best this can be 
achieved by the Council.  Discussion also took place in relation to economy, 



 

Minutes  approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 15

th
 June 2011 

 

efficiency, and effectiveness of using in-house services and procuring venue 
hire external to the council.  
 
Members also discussed the procurement process as a key area for achieving 
value for money. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to; 
 

• note the assurance that the Council has sound arrangements for 
securing value for money; and 

• request future case studies looking into value for money of the hire of 
venues and procurement of goods and services. 

 
125 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report updated Members on the main changes to the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 following the consultation exercise 
reported to the Committee on 14th February 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the new Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011. 
 

126 Leeds Initiative Partnership and City Planning  
 

The Head of Leeds Initiative and International Partnerships presented a report 
of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement). The 
report updated the Committee on progress made with the review of the Leeds 
Initiative Partnership arrangements and the associated planning and 
performance management arrangements in the City. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail particularly focusing on the 
membership of the Leeds Initiative Board and that this should be reviewed to 
consider both the representation of the smaller political parties and also an 
increase in private sector representation, specifically the financial services 
sector upon which the Leeds economy greatly depends. Members also 
highlighted the need for more strategic thinking specifically around how the 
partnerships will help benefit both local communities and the city as a whole. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

• note the contents of the report; and 

• request a report further to update the Committee on progress made. 
 

127 Report Writing Guidance  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report sought comments from the Committee on the revised 
report writing guidance and template, attached at Appendix 1 of the report. It 



 

Minutes  approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday 15

th
 June 2011 

 

was proposed that the revised guidance and template come into effect from 
the start of the 2011/12 municipal year.  
 
Members noted an excellent paper and considered that the new template 
would be of benefit to the Council.  
 
As a result of deliberations of the Committee the Head of Governance 
Services undertook to; 
 

• Strengthen references to Value for Money considerations into the report 
writing guidance; 

• emphasise the need for reports to incorporate a short précis in the 
forthcoming briefing sessions; and 

• report back to the committee on the introduction of the new 
arrangements. 

 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to note the contents of the report and 
the undertakings given by the Head of Governance Services. 
 
 

128 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the draft 
work programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme and noted that the 
next meeting of the Committee would be on June 15th 2011. 
 
The Chair of the Committee thanked Members and officers for their hard work 
during throughout the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the draft work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 


